3 cation in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital both 4 published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 5, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital April 8, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 157.

LAND PATENT TO HOMER CLARK.

H. F. 466.

AN ACT authorizing and directing the governor and secretary of state to execute and deliver to Homer Clark a patent conveying government lot 2 of section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., in Marion county, Iowa.

Whereas, the United States of America, by act of congress, dated August 8, 1846, granted to the state of Iowa government lot 2 of section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., and said lands were purchased from the state of Iowa July 9, 1857, by Alonzo Reynolds and patent was issued to the said Alonzo Reynolds on February 16, 1853, and, in said patent, said real estate was erroneously described as being lot 2, quarter section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., which erroneous description cast a cloud upon the title of the present owner of said real estate; and,

WHEREAS, Homer Clark is the present owner of said real estate and has an unbroken chain of title from the United States to him, therefore, in order to clear the apparent cloud upon said title,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Homer Clark—land patent—conveyance. That the governor and secretary of state shall, in the name of the state of lowa and under its seal, convey by patent to Homer Clark the following described real estate, to wit:

Government lot No. 2, section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., Marion county, Iowa; and transfer to him any and all interest which the state of Iowa may have in said real estate, said conveyance to have the same force and effect as the original patent, which does not correctly describe said real estate.

Approved April 5, A. D. 1919.